

No. 19-7487

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JONATHAN BLADES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals*

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae*  
Law Professors Susan Herman, Raleigh  
Hannah Levine, Justin Murray, and  
Jocelyn Simonson  
in Support of Petitioner**

---

EUGENE VOLOKH  
*Counsel of Record*  
First Amendment Clinic  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
*volokh@law.ucla.edu*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents..... i  
Table of Authorities ..... ii  
Interest of the *Amici Curiae*..... 1  
Summary of Argument ..... 1  
Argument ..... 2  
I. The public trial right necessarily protects  
the right to both see and hear the  
proceeding. .... 2  
A. Hearing juror responses to voir dire  
questions is necessary to promote a fair  
proceeding. .... 3  
B. Hearing juror responses to voir dire  
questions is necessary to ensure public  
confidence in the justice system..... 5  
II. Delayed access to a transcript is not a  
substitute for contemporaneously watching  
and hearing voir dire. .... 7  
III. A general interest in juror candor and juror  
privacy cannot justify a violation of the  
public trial right to hear voir dire. .... 10  
Conclusion..... 11

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10, 11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	4, 5
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 205 A.3d 76 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2019) .....	5
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	3
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	9
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	5, 8
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	9
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....	2, 10
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside Cty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	6
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	6, 9
<i>State ex rel. Law Office of Montgomery Cty. Pub. Def. v. Rosencrans</i> , 856 N.E.2d 250 (Ohio 2006) .....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	2, 9, 10

### Other Authorities

- Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998) ..... 6
- James M. Binnall, *The Exclusion of Convicted Felons from Jury Service: What Do We Know?*, 31 *Court Manager* 26 (2016) ..... 7
- Jocelyn Simonson, *The Criminal Court Audience in a Post-Trial World*, 127 *Harv. L. Rev.* 2173 (2014) ..... 2, 3, 4, 7
- Judith Resnik, *Fairness in Numbers*, 125 *Harv. L. Rev.* 78 (2011) ..... 3
- Raleigh Hannah Levine, *Toward a New Public Access Doctrine*, 27 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1739 (2006) ..... 3, 7, 8
- Sarah K. S. Shannon et. al., *The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States, 1948-2010*, 54 *Demography* 1795 (2017) ..... 7
- Stephanos Bibas, *Transparency and Participation in Criminal Procedure*, 81 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 911 (2006) ..... 3, 7
- Susan N. Herman, *The Right to a Speedy and Public Trial* (2006) ..... 2, 3, 4, 6
- Susan N. Herman, *Why the Court Loves Batson: Representation-Reinforcement, Colorblindness, and the Jury*, 67 *Tul. L. Rev.* 1807 (1993) ..... 5
